The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets at the end of the
reporting periods are as follows:

As at 31 December
2020 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Restated)

US$ denominated monetary assets 6,977 742
HK$ denominated monetary assets 930,849 –

The Group currently does not have a foreign exchange hedging policy. However, the management of
the Group monitors foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign exchange
exposure should the need arises.

147JOY SPREADER INTERACTIVE TECHNOLOGY. LTD
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2020

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to exchange rates of US$
and HK$ against RMB. For a 5%, 10%, 15% weakening of US$ and HK$ against RMB and all other
variables being held constant, there would have no material impact on the Group’s total equity apart
from the retained profits and the effect on the Group’s profit after tax are as follows:

Year ended 31 December
2020 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Restated)

Decrease

US$ against RMB
Weakening

– 5% (281) (32)
– 10% (562) (64)
– 15% (643) (96)

HK$ against RMB
Weakening

– 5% (37,431) –
– 10% (74,862) –
– 15% (112,293) –

For a 5%, 10%, 15% strengthening of US$ and HK$ against RMB, there would be an equal and
opposite impact on the profit after tax.

148 JOY SPREADER INTERACTIVE TECHNOLOGY. LTD
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2020

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(iii) Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk through its investment in equity security measured at FVTOCI.
The Group invested in certain unquoted equity security for an investee operating in short-form video
making industry sector for long term strategic purpose which had been designated as FVTOCI. The
Group monitors the price risk and will consider hedging the risk exposure should the need arise.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses have been determined based on the exposure to equity price risk at the